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Plaintiff / Appellant:
SONYA LEYBA,

• COURT USE ONLY•

Case Number(s): 17CY31 l 80

V.

Courtroom: 331

Defendants / Appellees:
CAREER SERVICE AUTHORITY BOARD of the CITY
AND COUNTY OF DENVER; CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER, a Colorado Municipal Corporation; and the
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY for the CITY AND
COUNTY OF DENYER.

ORDER RE: COMPLAINT FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO C.R.C.P.
106(a)(4)

THIS MATTER is before the Court on Appellant's Complaint seeking judicial review,
filed March 30, 2017. The Court, having reviewed the Briefs, the case file, the record, and being
otherwise fully advised, FINDS and ORDERS as follows:

I.

BACKGROUND
Appellant Sonya Leyba is a Deputy Sheriff for the Denver Sheriff Department ("DSD").

This appeal arises out of Appellant's 3-day suspension for violations of Career Service Authority
rules 16-G0A, 16-60B, l 6-60L, and l 6-60Z, and Denver Sheriff Department Rules 200. l 9 and
300.11.6. The incident at issue took place during Appellant's assignment as courtroom deputy
for Courtroom 5D in the Lindsey-Flanigan Comihouse on January 8, 2015. Judge Egelhoff is the
Denver District Judge in Courtroom 5D. As a result of the incident, Judge Egelhoff
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communicated a complaint to the DSD because he believed that Appellant compromised the
safety and security of Courtroom 50. R. 8.
The following actions and inactions of Appellant in Courtroom SD on January 8, 2016
form the basis for the disciplinary sanctions: (1) for approximately two minutes, Appellant
confen-ed with attorneys in the courtroom and did not have a clear view of an inmate, who was
twice left alone at the podium; (2) Appellant permitted an attorney to enter the holding area for
inmates ("the chute"); (3) Appellant allowed herself to become completely surrounded by two
inmates, an attorney, and an interpreter with her weapon exposed to the inmate in the chute; (4)
Appellant left the courtroom unattended for approximately fi ve minutes to use the restroom
without first obta ining relief; and (5) Appellant was engaged in conversation with an attorney in
the courtroom, which required Judge Egelhoff to get the attention of Appellant to take a
defendant into custody once that defendant had been remanded. These actions and inactions were
captured by the courtroom video camera and are not disputed by Appellant.
Shortly after these incidents, Judge Egelhoff called and e-mailed Appellant's supervisor
regarding her performance. As a result of Judge Egelhoff's complaints, Appellant was reassigned
from Courtroom 5D prior to the end of her shift. Judge Egelhoff' s complaint resulted in an
investigation by DSD's Internal Affairs Bureau. R. 8. DSD issued a Contemplation of Discipline
letter to Appellant on April 1, 2016 and held a Contemplation of Discipline meeting with
Appellant on May 3, 20 I 6. R. 61. Appellant was issued a Disciplinary Order on May 24, 2016
imposing a 3-day suspension for violation of Career Service Authority and DSD rules. R. 3- 12.
The Disciplinary Order concluded that
A preponderance of the evidence shows that Deputy Leyba's misconduct "created
a dangerous situation" in a courtroom in which large and potentially dangerous
individuals were appearing before the court and being sentenced to remand . ...
Deputy Leyba's failure to pay attention, and in one case, to be present, in such an
environment created a safety and security concern that resulted in her removal
from the post in the middle of the day.
Furthennore, Deputy Leyba' s misconduct caused Judge Egelhoff to
become "genuinely alarmed," to contemplate recessing his busy courtroom until
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she returned [and] to alert Deputy Leyba to what was going on in court and her
responsibilities. ... As such, Deputy Leyba 's misconduct was "prejudicial to the
good order and effectiveness of the Department," and "brought disrepute on or
compromised the integrity of the

.. . Department." . . . As such, this rule

violation is a Conduct Category C violation.
R. 11 . The Disciplinary Order went on to explain that the presumptive penalty of a 3-day
suspension was appropriate due to the balance of mitigating and aggravating factors. R. 12.
Appellant appealed the Disciplinary Order to Denver's Career Service Authority
Hearings Office. R. 1-2. The Career Service Authority ("CRA") Hearing Officer held a hearing
on July 13, 2016 and issued a Decision and Order on August 29, 2016 affirming the rule
violations, with the exception of Denver Career Service Authority rule l 6-60Z, and affinning the
di scipline ordered. R. 202- 09. Appellant then appealed the CRA's decision to Denver's Career
Service Board ("CSB"). R. 460. The CSB affinned the Hearing Officer's decision in a March 3,
20 17 Decision and Order. R. 520-25. This C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) review followed. Appellant filed
her Complaint for Judicial Review Pursuant to C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) on March 30, 20 17, and her
Opening Brief on July 19, 2017. Appellees filed their Answer Brief on August 23, 2017, and
Appellant fil ed a Reply Brief on September 6, 2017.
II.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

The standard for review in a Rule 106(a)(4) proceeding is "l imited to a detennination of
whether the body or officer has exceeded its jurisdiction or abused its discretion, based on the
evidence in the record before the defendant body or officer." C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(I) . "Abuse of
discretion" means the ultimate decision of the administrative body is so devoid of evidentiary
support that it is an arbitrary and capricious exercise of authority. Widder v. Durango School

Dist. No. 9-R, 85 P. 3d 518 (2004); Ross v. Fire & Police Pension Ass'n, 713 P.2d 1304, 130809 (Colo. 1986). In ascertaining whether an abuse of discretion has occurred, a reviewing court
looks to see if the agency has misconstrued or misapplied applicable law, DeLong v. Trujillo, 25
P .3d 11 94, 1197 (Colo. 200 I), or whether the decision under review is not reasonably supported
by competent evidence in the record. Van Sickle v. Boyes, 797 P.2d 1267, 1272 (Colo. 1990).
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Moreover, administrative proceedings are accorded a presumption of validity and all
reasonable doubts as to the cotTectness of administrative rulings must be resolved in favor of the
agency. Hadley v. Moffat County School Dist. RE-1, 681 P.2d 938,944 (Colo. 1984); U-Tote-M

of Colorado, Inc. v. City of Greenwood Village, 563 P.2d 373, 376 (Colo. App. 1977). The
agency is responsible for weighing the evidence and making determinations of fact. Coleman v.

Gormley, 748 P.2d 361,364 (Colo. App. 1987). The task for the reviewing court is simply to
determine whether the decision of the agency is supported by competent evidence. Bd. of Cnty.

Comm 'r v. 0 'Dell, 920 P .2d 48, 51 (Colo. 1996).
Different standards of review apply to the CRA, the Hearing Officer, and the CSB. The
CRA is tasked with determining whether a deputy sheriff has violated DCSR or DSD rules by a
preponderance of the evidence. In re Lovinger, No. 48-13A, 2 (CSB Nov. 7, 2014). The Hearing
Officer reviews the CRA's decision with substantial deference, particularly with respect to a
decision regarding a deputy sheriff. Weeks v. People, 10CA 1408 (Colo. App. 2011 ); In re Khelik,
CSB 31-12A, 5 (CSB Oct. 3, 2013). The CSB's review of the Hearing Officer's decision is
limited. CSR § 19-61(d). A Hearing Officer's decision may be reversed by the CSB for
insufficiency of evidence only if a factual finding has been made that has no support in the
record. Lovinger, No. 48-1 3A at 2. However, the CSB reviews conclusions of law and mixed
questions of fact and law de nova. Vukovioch v. Civil Cerv. Comm 'n, 832 P .2d 1126, 1128 (Colo.
App. 1992). Appellant does not assert that any of the reviewing agencies utilized an improper
standard of review.
Ill.

ANALYSIS

Appellant contends that the CSB abused its discretion in affirming the Hearing Officer's
determination that the CRA had appropriately detennined that: (1) Appellant violated Denver
Career Service Authority rule ("DCSR") 16-60A by neglecting to pay attention to court
proceedings and failing to take a defendant into custody until reminded to do so by Judge
Egelhoff; (2) Appellant violated DCSR 16-60B by leaving an inmate unattended at the podium,
allowing herself to be distracted by attorneys in the courtroom, pennitting herself to be placed in
a position between two inmates with her weapon exposed, and allowing attorneys in the chute;
(3) Appellant violated DCSR l 6-60L and Denver Sheriff Department rule ("RR") 200.19 by
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leaving the courtroom for approximately five minutes without first obtaining relief; and (4)
Appellant violated DCSR 16-60L and RR 300.11.6 by causing Judge Egelhoff to become
alanned by the lack of security in the courtroom and complaining to DSD about Appellant's
behavior. Appellant further argues that the CSB failed to specify the legal standards that were
applied rendering the decision and arbitrary and capricious exercise of authority. Finally,
Appellant contends that there was unreasonable delay in the imposition of discipline which
resulted in prejudice and that her discipline should have been mitigated due to the delay.

A. There is Competent Evidence in the Record to Support the Asserted Violations
Appellant asserts that there is no competent evidence in the record to support the asserted
violations. Given this Court's charge to review the decision to detennine if it is so devoid of
evidentiary support that it constitutes an arbitrary and capricious exercise of authority, the Court
has reviewed the factual bases asserted for the asserted violations. See Widder v. Durango School

Dist. No. 9-R, 85 P. 3d 518 (2004). The Court finds that the record provides ample evidentiary
support for the disciplinary decision and that the CSB did not abuse its discretion in affinning
Appellant's violations. R. 3-12, 202-09, 520-25. Each of Appellant's arguments are addressed
below.
a. The CSB Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Affirming the DCSR 16-60A
Violation
DCSR l 6-60A is violated where an employee fails to perfonn a known work duty. DCSR
l 6-60A. The Lindsey-Flanigan Courthouse General Duty Officer Post Order states that the
courtroom officer is responsible for "maintaining order and decorum during daily operations,"
and "taking court ordered remands into custody." R. 190. 1n addition, and officer is charged with
"remain[ing] alert to the orders and comments of the Judge." R. 192.
The CSB affirmed the Hearing Officer's detennination that Appellant failed to maintain
order in the Comtroom 5D when she left to use the restroom and she failed to remain alert to the
orders of Judge Egelhoff when she failed to take a court ordered remand into custody. R. 524.
Appellant argues that the CSB failed "to consider and balance duties delineated in the Post Order
as a whole." Appellant's Br. 12. Appellant contends that she was "faced with competing
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obligations in a hectic and foreign courtroom" and therefore the violation is unwarranted. Id. at
13. This Court finds that the record provides sufficient evidence to base the violation of DCSR
l 6-60A. While Appellant may have been faced with competing demands, she acknowledges that
she left the courtroom unattended to use the restroom and that she had to be reminded by Judge
Egelhoff to take a defendant into custody. As there is an adequate factual basis for the violation
in the record, the CSB did not abuse its discretion in affirming this violation.
b. The CSB Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Affirming the CRA's DCSR 16-60B
Original Complaint

With respect to DCSR

16-60B, Carelessness in Performance of Duties and

Responsibilities, Appellant argues that Judge Egelhoff did not initiate the complaint, rather the
CRA initiated the complaint upon review of the courtroom video camera recording. Appellant
contends that it was an abuse of discretion to permit the CRA to originate a complaint and error
for the Hearing Officer and CSB to affirm the violation. Appellees counter that no rule or
regu lation precludes the CRA from initiating complaints.
T he Court accords the CSB 's decision a presumption of validity. Hadley v. Moffat

County School Dist. RE-1, 681 P.2d 938, 944 (Colo. 1984). All reasonable doubts as to the
correctness of the CSB's rulings must be resolved in favor of the agency. Id.; U-Tote-M of

Colorado, Inc. v. City of Greenwood Village, 563 P.2d 373, 376 (Colo. App. 1977). Due to the
presumption of validity accorded to CSB's decisions, and Appellant's failure to cite to statute,
case law, regulations, or ordinances to support her position that the CRA is not pennitted to
originate a complaint, the Court finds that CSB did not abuse its discretion in affinning the
violation of DCSR 16-60B.
c. The CSB Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Affirming the DCSR 16-60L I RR
300.11.6 Violation

With respect to the asserted violation of DCSR 16-60L as it pertains to RR 300.11 .6,
Appellant argues that because the CSB acknowledged "inconsistencies and contradictory
findings with the Hearing Officer's Order," the findings should be modified or reversed.
Appellant's Br. 5. The inconsistent findings Appellant points to are: (I) with respect to the
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alleged violation of DCSR l 6-60Z, the Hearing Officer determined that "there was no evidence
that (Appellant's conduct] impacted [Judge Egelhoff's] opinion of the Agency as a whole, or
hatmed the reputation of the City with the public"; and (2) with respect to the violation of RR
300.11.6, the Hearing Officer detennined that "Appellant's neglect and carelessness caused
prejudice to the department by harming its reputation with the District Judge." R. 210.
The DSD's prohibition against conduct prejudicial states:
Deputy Sheriffs and employees shall not engage in conduct prejudicial to the
good order and effectiveness of the Department or conduct that brings disrepute
on or compromised the integrity of the City or the Department of conduct
unbecoming which:
a) May or may not specifically be set forth in Department rules and regulations or
the Operations Manual; or
b) Causes hann greater than would reasonably be expected to result, regardless of
whether the misconduct is specifically set forth in Department rules and
regulation or the Operations Manual.
RR 300.11.6.
The CSB explained why the apparent inconsistencies in the Hearing Officer's Order did
not warrant reversal or modification of the Hearing Officer's ultimate conclusions. The CSB
determined that "even if we were to ignore the Hearing Officer's findings regarding the
reputation of the Agency, there would still be sufficient record evidence to sustain the RR300.11.6 violation." R. 522. Specifically, the CSB determined that the CRA 's finding that
"Appellant's conduct created a security risk in her courtroom and caused the Judge to become
genuinely alaimed" was amply supported by record evidence sufficient to sustain a violation of
RR 300.11.6. R. 521.
The Court agrees that there is sufficient evidence in the record that Appellant's conduct
created a security risk which was prejudicial to the good order and effectiveness of the
Department and which compromised the integrity of the Department. Based on the factual
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support in the record, the CSB djd not abuse its discretion in affirm ing the CRA 's dete,mination
that Appellant violated DCSR l 6-60L as it pertains to RR 300.11.6.
B. The CSB Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Failing to Support Its Findings with
Specific Legal Standards
Appellant argues that the CSB abused its discretion by failing to specify the legal
standards that were applied to the decision. She states that the CSB upheld the Hearing Officer's
detenninations based upon broad categorical references to the "Career Service Rules" and
"She[]riff Department rules." The Court finds this argument unpersuasive. The CSB ' s Decision
and Order cites repeatedly to the specific rules and regulations that Appellant violated as well as
the Hearing Officer's Order, which also cites to the specific rules at issue. R. 520- 21 (citing to
RR 300.11.6, Hearing Officer's Decision p. 7); R. 522 (citing to DCSR 16-60B); R. 524 (citing
to DCSR l 6-60A, Hearing Officer's Decision 7- 8).
The CSB was exercising a third Jevel of review to the violations asserted against
Appellant, fo llowing the Internal Affairs Bureau, the CRA, and the Hearing Officer. Each level
of review set forth the specific rules and regulations at issue. The record makes clear that
Appellant was well aware of the specific rules and regulations she was charged with violating.
The Court finds Appellant's argument regarding failure to set forth the legal standards at issue to
be disingenuous. The record reflects that the CSB did not abuse its discretion by failing to
support its findings with specific legal standards.
C. Unreasonable Delay
Finally, Appellant contends that the CSB's refusal to exercise its discretion to mitigate
the imposed penalty due to the length of time between the incident and the discipline was
"manifestly arbitrary, unreasonable, unfair and adverse to the overwhelming weight of
evidence." Appellant's Br. 17. The incident took place on January 8, 2015 and discipline was
imposed on May 24, 2016. Appellant contends that the delay resulted in demonstrable prejudice
to her because she was permanently removed from her assignment in Courtroom 3H and was
reassigned to the medical infirmary. There is no evidentiary support for Appellant's contention
that the duration of the investigation was the cause of her reassignment, nor does Appellant
provide a basis for her allegation that reassignment results in "demonstrable prejudice."
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The Denver Sheriff Department Discipline Handbook, § 19.2, n.2 specifically states, ''it
would be impossible to pre-detennine all the factors which might be considered mitigating or
aggravating in a particular case. However, as a general rule, facts and circumstances which may
impact procedural processes only, such as factors which might contribute to delays in the
timeliness of the investigative or review process of a case, shall not be considered in detennining
mitigation or aggravation." R. 97. Appellant has not provided a credible basis to depart from the
general rule that timeliness of investigation should not be considered as a mitigating or
aggravating circumstance with respect to her imposed discipline. Under these circumstances, the
Court finds that the CSB did not abuse its discretion in failing to mitigate Appellant's discipl ine
on the basis of the time that transpired between the incident and the imposition of discipline.

D. Conclusion
For the aforementioned reasons, the Court concludes thatthe CSB did not abuse its
discretion in affinning the Hearing Officer's Decision and Order. The CSB's Decision and Order
is AFFIRMED.

So ORDERED this / ~ vember, 2016.
BY THE COURT:
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